GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1137
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN MAHARASHTRA
+1137. SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas run by the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan in Maharashtra at present, district-wise;

(b) the number of new Kendriya Vidyalayas constructed and started during the last three years in the country, State-wise including Maharashtra;

(c) whether the Government is aware that a section of our society particularly tribal areas in the country still does not have access to education and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government on the line of Kendriya Vidyalaya contemplates to include any new scheme in its New Education Policy in consultation with the State Governments in rural areas also; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK?)
(a) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that at present 59 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are functioning in the State of Maharashtra. District-wise details are at

Annexure-l.

(b) The State / UT-wise details of KVs opened / constructed during the last three years and current years are at Annexure-Il.

(c) to (e) The Ministry of Tribal Affairs has informed that it has been decided to set up Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS) in every block having 50% or more Schedule Tribe population and at least 20,000 or more tribal persons by the year 2022. A total number of 452 such blocks / sub-districts without an EMRS have been identified in the country, out of which 300 schools have already been sanctioned from 2018-19 to 2020-

21. The remaining 152 blocks are to be covered by 2022.


Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing Samagra Shiksha
- an Integrated Scheme for School Education (ISSE). Bridging gender and social category gaps at all levels of school education is one of the major objectives of the Integrated Scheme. Consequently, the Integrated Scheme attempts to reach out to girls, and children belonging to SC, ST, Minority communities and transgender.
The Integrated Scheme also focuses on the identified Special Focus Districts (SFDs) on the basis of adverse performance on various indicators of enrolment, retention, and gender parity, as well as concentration of SC, ST and minority communities.

To reduce gender gaps at all levels of school education and for providing quality education to girls from disadvantaged groups, Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBVs) have been sanctioned in Educationally Backward Blocks (EBBs) under Samagra Shiksha. KGBVs are residential schools from class VI to Xl for girls belonging to disadvantaged groups such as SC, ST, OBC, Minority and Below Poverty Line (BPL).
Target Group for KGBVs is the Girls in the age group of 10-18 years aspiring to study in classes VI to Xll belonging to SC, ST, OBC, Minority communities and BPL families.

Under Samagra Shiksha, total 5726 KGBVs have been sanctioned in the country out of which 4886 KGBVs are operational with the enrolment of 6.07 lakh girls as on 11.01.2021.

844 KGBVs have been sanctioned in 109 Schedule Tribe Special Focus Districts (ST SFDs) having 25% and above ST population out of which 657 are operational with the enrolment of 64.89% ST Girls.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1137 RAISED BY SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT, HON'BLE MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 8™ FEBRUARY 2021 REGARDING KENDRIYA

VIDYALAYAS IN MAHARASHTRA.

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF 59 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS FUNCTIONING
IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTR

SI. No. | Name of District | Number | Name of KVs
of KVs

1. | Nanded 2 Nanded Railway Campus & CRPF
Mudkhed.

2. | Nagpur 5 Kamptee, CRPF Nagpur, Ajani, Ambajhari
& VSN Nagpur.

3. | Sholapur 1 Sholapur.

4. | Dhule 1 Dhule.

5. | Yawatmal 1 Yawatmal.

6. | Thane 2 OF Ambarnath & AFS Thane.

7. | Latur 1 BSF Chakur.

8. | Ahmednagar 3 Ahmednagar No. |, Ahmednagar No. Il
(MIRC) & Ahmednagar No.lll (VRDE).

9. | Aurangabad 1 Aurangabad Cantt.

10.| Bhandara 1 OF Bhandara.

11.| Nasik 6 Nasik Road Camp No. I, AFS Ojhar,
Devlali No. I, AFS Devlali No. Il, Manmad
& Nasik Road No. Il (ISP).

12.| Mumbai City 4 Koliwada, Colaba No. I, Colaba No. Il &
Colaba No. llI.

13.| Mumbai Suburban 4 INS Hamla, Bhandup, Mankhurd & IIT
Powai.

14.| Wardha 2 Pulgaon Camp & Mahatama Gandhi
Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishav Vidyalaya.

15.| Pune 15 CRPF Teligaon, Lonavala, Dehuroad No. I,
Dehuroad No. Il, SC Pune, AFS Pune No. |,
AFS Pune No. Il, Pune No. Il (9 BRD), Pune Army Area, Pune BEG & Centre Khadki, Pune CME, Pune Ganesh Khind, Pune IAT Girinagar, Pune NDA Khadak Vasla & Pune Range Hills Estate.

16.| Jalgaon 3 OF Varangaon, NMU Jalgaon & OF
Bhusawal.

17.| Chanderpur 3 WCL Chanderpur, WCL New Majari & OF
Chanda.

18.| Raigad 2 ONGC Panvel & Karanja NAD.

19.| Washim 1 Washim.

20.| Parbhani 1 Parbhani.

TOTAL 59
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ANNEXURE -II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1137 RAISED BY SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT, HON'BLE MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 8™ FEBRUARY 2021 REGARDING KENDRIYA
VIDYALAYAS IN MAHARASHTRA.

THE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS OPENED / CONSTRUCTED IN
THE COUNTRY DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEARS,
YEAR WISE AND STATE/UT-WISE

Sl. Name of the

No. | State /UTs YEARS

2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021

Opened | Construction | Opened | Construction| Opened | Construction | Opened | Construction
Completed Completed Completed Completed

1 | Andhra 2 - - 1 2 - - -
Pradesh

2 | Arunachal 1 - - - 2 - 1 _
Pradesh

Assam 1 - -

Bihar - 1 1

Chhattisgarh
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Delhi

Gujarat
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Haryana
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Himachal - - - - - - - -
Pradesh

-
1
1
N
-
1
1
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10 | Jammu &
Kashmir

11 | Jharkhand

12 | Karnataka

13 | Kerala

| = N| o
N NN

14 | Madhya
Pradesh

15 | Maharashtra - - 2 1 - - - -

16 | Manipur - - 1 - - - - -

17 | Mizoram - - -- - - - - 1

18 | Nagaland

19 | Odisha

1
3 1

20 | Punjab 1 2 - - - - - -

21 | Rajasthan 4 2

22 | Tamilnadu - - - - 1 1 2 -

23 | Telangana 1 1 2 - - 1 - -

24 | Tripura - - - - - - - -

25 | Uttar 1 5 2 2 7 - 2 -
Pradesh

26 | Uttarakhand - 1 - 1 1 - 1 -

27 | West Bengal 2 - - 2 2 - - -

TOTAL 43 20 16 33 36 7 10 5
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